  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2005
January, 2005 − Rev. 4
1 Publication Order Number:
MMBZ5221ELT1/D
MMBZ5221ELT1 Series
Zener Voltage Regulators
225 mW SOT−23 Surface Mount
This series of Zener diodes is offered in the convenient, surface

3. Alumina = 0.4 X 0.3 X 0.024 in., 99.5% alumina.
Device Package Shipping †
ORDERING INFORMATION
SOT−23
CASE 318
STYLE 8
3
Cathode
1
Anode
MMBZ52xxELT1 SOT−23 3000/Tape & Reel
MARKING DIAGRAM
See specific marking information in the device marking
column of the Electrical Characteristics table on page 2 of
this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
xxx = Specific Device Code
M = Date Code
xxx M
MMBZ52xxELT3* SOT−23 10,000/Tape & Reel
3
1
2
*MMBZ5246EL, and MMBZ5252EL
Not Available in 10,000/Tape & Reel.
†For information on tape and reel specifications,
including part orientation and tape sizes, please
refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging Specifications
Brochure, BRD8011/D.
MMBZ5221ELT1 Series
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Pinout: 1-Anode, 2-No Connection, 3-Cathode) (TA = 25°C
unless otherwise noted, VF = 0.95 V Max. @ IF = 10 mA)
Symbol Parameter
VZ Reverse Zener Voltage @ IZT
IZT Reverse Current
ZZT Maximum Zener Impedance @ IZT
IZK Reverse Current
ZZK Maximum Zener Impedance @ IZK
IR Reverse Leakage Current @ VR
VR Reverse Voltage
IF Forward Current
VF Forward Voltage @ IF
Zener Voltage Regulator
IF
V
I
IR
IZT
VRVZ
VF
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Pinout: 1-Anode, 2-NC, 3-Cathode) (VF = 0.9 V Max @ IF = 10 mA for all types.)
Zener Voltage (Note 4) Zener Impedance Leakage Current
Device
VZ (V) @ IZT ZZT @ IZT ZZK @ IZK IR @ VR
Device
Device
Marking Min Nom Max mA � � mA �A V
MMBZ5221ELT1G,T3G† BE2 2.28 2.4 2.52 20 30 1200 0.25 100 1
MMBZ5226ELT1,T3 BE7 3.13 3.3 3.47 20 28 1600 0.25 25 1
MMBZ5228ELT1,T3 BE9 3.70 3.9 4.10 20 23 1900 0.25 10 1
MMBZ5229ELT1,T3 BF1 4.08 4.3 4.52 20 22 2000 0.25 5 1
MMBZ5230ELT1,T3 BF2 4.46 4.7 4.94 20 19 1900 0.25 5 2
MMBZ5231ELT1,T3 BF3 4.84 5.1 5.36 20 17 1600 0.25 5 2
MMBZ5232ELT1,T3 BF4 5.32 5.6 5.88 20 11 1600 0.25 5 3
MMBZ5234ELT1,T3 BF6 5.89 6.2 6.51 20 7 1000 0.25 5 4
MMBZ5235ELT1,T3 BF7 6.46 6.8 7.14 20 5 750 0.25 3 5
MMBZ5236ELT1,T3 BF8 7.12 7.5 7.88 20 6 500 0.25 3 6
MMBZ5237ELT1,T3 BF9 7.79 8.2 8.61 20 8 500 0.25 3 6.5
MMBZ5239ELT1,T3 BG2 8.65 9.1 9.55 20 10 600 0.25 3 7